



# MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Protecting consumers by advancing high quality, safe medical care.

## Executive Office

2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200  
Sacramento, CA 95815-5401  
Phone: (916) 263-2382  
Fax: (916) 263-2944  
www.mbc.ca.gov

Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr., State of California | Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency | Department of Consumer Affairs

December 19, 2018

Moiez Khankhanian, M.D.  
933 South Sunset Avenue 105  
West Covina, CA 91790

RE: Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A41134  
Case No. 800-2016-028892

### Public Letter of Reprimand

An investigation by the Medical Board of California revealed that you failed to modify the treatment regimen to address a patient's ongoing psychiatric symptoms; you prescribed psychiatric medication to the patient, who was on a mental health conservatorship, without obtaining and documenting the conservator's informed consent for the treatment; and you failed to maintain adequate medical records, as the records do not provide sufficient information regarding the patient's clinical condition, monitoring for side effects of treatment such as abnormal laboratory values, consideration of other treatment options, or rationale for treatment decisions.

These actions constitute a violation of Business and Professions Code sections 2234(c) repeated negligent acts and 2266 failure to maintain adequate and accurate medical records.

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233, you are hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of California. You were also required to complete a Medical Record Keeping Course and an Educational Course related to proper informed consent.

  
Kimberly Kirchmeyer  
Executive Director